# **FILED**

DEC 05 2016

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 1388.

NO. 73401-6-1

| THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF W                               | NO. 73401-6-1<br>ASHINGTON          |
|---|-------------------------------------|
|   |                                     |
| STATE OF WASHINGTON,  |                                     |
| Respondent,   | FILED<br>Nov 28, 2                  |
| ν.  | Court of Ap<br>Division             |
| CHRISTOPHER HOOD,   | State of Was                        |
| Petitioner.   |                                     |
|   |                                     |
| ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING CO |                                     |
|   | ONI I                               |
| The Honorable Hollis Hill, Judge                                  |                                     |
| PETITION FOR REVIEW   |                                     |
|   |                                     |
| KJ  | EVIN A. MARCH                       |
| Atto  | rney for Petitioner                 |
| NIELSEN, BROMAN   | & KOCH, PLLC<br>908 East Madison    |
|   | Seattle, WA 98122<br>(206) 623-2373 |
|   |                                     |

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|    | Page  |
|----|---|
| A. | IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1  |
| B. | ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW   |
| C. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE   |
| D. | ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED  |
|    | 1. WPIC 4.01 DISTORTS THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD, UNDERMINES THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, AND SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE ACCUSED                                 |
|    | 2. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ENGAGE IN ANY SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT ANALYSIS AND THE COURT OF APPEALS ACQUIESCED IN THIS FAILURE BASED ON WHAT THE TRIAL COURT COULD HAVE DONE |
|    | 3. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION REWRITES THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY STATUTES IN A MANNER THAT TRANGRESSES LEGISLATIVE POWER AND CONFLICTS WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT      |
| E. | CONCLUSION 20   |

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| Page   |
|--|
| WASHINGTON CASES   |
| <u>In re Det. of Williams</u><br>147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002) |
| <u>State v. Anderson</u><br>153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) |
| <u>State v. Burns</u><br>114 Wn.2d 314, 788 P.2d 531 (1990)        |
| <u>State v. Dana</u><br>73 Wn.2d 533, 439 P.2d 403 (1968)          |
| <u>State v. Delgado</u><br>148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)       |
| <u>State v. Emery</u><br>174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)        |
| <u>State v. Graciano</u><br>176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013)     |
| <u>State v. Harras</u><br>25 Wash. 416, 65 P. 774 (1901)           |
| <u>State v. Harsted</u><br>66 Wash. 158, 119 P. 24 (1911)          |
| <u>State v. Hood</u><br>Wn. App, 382 P.3d 710 (2016) 1, 4, 16, 17  |
| <u>State v. Jacobs</u><br>154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)       |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u><br>158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010)   |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D) Page State v. Kalebaugh State v. Paris State v. Paumier 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012)......9 State v. Stearman State v. Taylor State v. Venegas State v. Vike 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)......11 State v. Walker FEDERAL CASES Sullivan v. Louisiana OTHER JURISDICTIONS Burt v. State Butler v. State 102 Wis. 364, 78 N.W. 590 (1899)......7

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| Page  |
|---|
| <u>State v. Jefferson</u> 43 La. Ann. 995, 10 So. 119 (La. 1891)                |
| <u>State v. Morey</u><br>25 Or. 241, 36 P. 573 (1894)                           |
| <u>State v. Weiss</u><br>73 Wn.2d 372, 438 P.2d 610 (1968)                      |
| <u>Vann v. State</u><br>9 S. E. 945 (Ga. 1889)                                  |
| RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES   |
| 11 Wash, Practice: Wash, Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 4.01 (3d ed. 2008) |
| RAP 2.59  |
| RAP 13.4 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 20, 21  |
| RCW 9.94A.030   |
| RCW 9.94A.411 1, 4, 14, 15, 16  |
| RCW 9.94A.535   |
| RCW 9.94A.589   |
| RCW 9.94A.701 1, 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19  |
| RCW 9.94A.702   |
| RCW 9A.52.020   |
| WPIC 4.01   |
